PROPOSED AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
CITY HALL
23 SECOND STREET NORTHEAST
WATERTOWN, SOUTH DAKOTA

Monday, April 4", 2016 7:00 PM

Call to
Prayer

Order

Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.
14,
15.

Approval of consent agenda
a. Approval of the minutes of the Council meeting held on March 21, 2016 Supporting Documentation
b. Authorization for the Fire Department to apply for HMEP grant funds for training

c. Approval to write-off uncollectible ambulance accounts receivable in the amount
of $10,714.45  Supporting Documentation

d. Approval of bills & payroll and authorization to pay
Approval of agenda

Presentation of the 2015 annual report of finances and activities for the Chamber of
Commerce

Presentation of petitions to repeal Resolution No. 16-10 and set date for public vote

Proposed lease agreement with AirCo Inc. for city owned land located at the Airport Supporting Documents
a. Public hearing
b. Council action

First reading of Ordinance No. 16-05 amending zoning district boundaries by zoning
property west of 5th Street Southeast C-3 Highway Commercial District Supporting Documentation

Consideration of request for the Mighty Thomas Carnival to use the City Lot at the
corner of Kemp Ave. and 3rd St. from May 25 - May 30, 2016  Supporting Documentation

Consideration of contribution to Watertown Area Transit for capital equipment  Supporting Documentation

Authorization for Fire Department to accept Homeland Security grant funds in the
amount of $10,000 for a rope rescue class

Authorization for the Fire Department to accept HMEP grant funds for the ARFF
Certification Live Burn training in the amount of $8,000 Supporting Documentation

Authorization for Mayor to sign Addendum to the Fixed Based Operator Operating lease
between the City of Watertown and Airco Inc. Supporting  Documentation

Consideration of bids received for the Foundation Field Baseball Lighting Project (bid tab
to be distributed at the meeting)

Consideration of bids received for the Landfill Cell #6 Construction Project  Supporting Documentation
Consideration of bids received for the Asphalt Concrete Maintenance Work Project Supporting Documents
Old Business

Back To Top



16. New Business

17. Liaison member reports

18. Executive Session pursuant to SDCL 1-25-2

19. Motion to adjourn
Rochelle M. Ebbers, CPA
Finance Officer

The City of Watertown, South Dakota does not discriminate on the basis of race, color,
national origin, sex, religion, age or disability in employment or the provision of services.

ADA Compliance: The City of Watertown fully subscribes to the provisions of the
Americans with Disabilities Act. If you desire to attend this public meeting and are in need
of special accommodations, please notify the City Finance Office 24 hours prior to the
meeting so that appropriate auxiliary aids and services are available.

Back To Top



ltem #la- March 21, 2016 Council Minutes

OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF
WATERTOWN, SOUTH DAKOTA March 21, 2016

The City Council met in regular session at 7:00 PM in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 23 2" Street NE. Mayor Steve
Thorson presiding. Present upon roll call: Aldermen Solum, Buhler, Roby, Tupper, Albertsen, Thorson, Vilhauer and
Alderwoman Mantey. Absent was Alderman Rieffenberger.

Mayor Thorson added the advertisement for bids for the Foundation Field Lighting Project to the consent agenda.
Motion by Solum, seconded by Tupper, to approve the following items on the consent agenda: approval of the
minutes of the Council meeting held on March 7, 2016; authorization for the Finance Office to disburse funds for
an Urban Renewal District revolving fund loan to Happy Trails Property in the amount of $10,000; approval of
applications for abatement/refund of property taxes for record #10108 in the amount of $864.04 and record
#8871 in the amount of $2188.12; authorization for the Mayor to sign a maintenance agreement with Motorola for
the E-911 radios in the amount of $15,804 and authorization to advertise for bids for the Foundation Field Lighting
project. Motion carried.

Mayor Thorson added consideration of a land purchase agreement to the agenda. Motion by Mantey, seconded by
Buhler, to approve the agenda as amended. Motion carried.

Motion by Mantey, seconded by Danforth, to decline the purchase offer of $100,000 for a 3.5 acre lot in the
Endres Industrial park. Motion carried.

This being the time scheduled for the public hearing on the ownership transfer of a retail (on-off sale) malt
beverage license from Freedom Value Centers, Inc., d/b/a Goldmine, 225 West Kemp Ave, S100’ of Lots 8-10, Block
35, Second Railway Addition, to JAY AMBE-5, LLC.., d/b/a Freedom Value Centers, Inc. at the same location, the
Mayor called for public comment, hearing no comments, motion by Danforth, seconded by Roby, to approve the
transfer as presented. Motion carried.

This being the time scheduled for the public hearing on the ownership transfer of a retail (on-off sale) malt
beverage license from Freedom Value Centers, Inc. (inactive), 615 9t Ave. SE, the Lots 15, 16, 17, & 18 in Rice Bros
Subd of Blk “J” of Burchard’s Addn to Wtn., to JAY AMBE-6, LLC. (inactive) at the same location, the Mayor called
for public comment, hearing no comments, motion by Tupper, seconded by Mantey, to approve the transfer as
presented. Motion carried.

This being the time scheduled for a public hearing on the lease agreement with Nick & Matt Kranz for
approximately 55.24 acres of land in the for $55 per acre for a total of $3,038.20 per year, Mayor Thorson called
for public comment. Hearing no comment from the public, motion by Danforth, seconded by Albertsen, to
approve the lease agreement with Nick & Matt Kranz. Motion carried.

Ordinance No. 16-03 amending Section 2.0103 and 2.0103A regulating the permitted times for sale and
consumption of alcohol within and for the City of Watertown was placed on its second reading and the title was
read. Motion by Tupper, seconded by Mantey, to approve Ordinance No. 16-03 as presented. Motion carried.

Ordinance No. 16-04 amending zoning district boundaries by rezoning Littles First Addition from I-1 Light Industrial
District to C-3 Highway Commercial District was placed on its second reading and the title was read. This being the
time scheduled for a public hearing on Ordinance No. 16-04, the Mayor called for public comment. Hearing no
comments from the public, motion by Buhler, seconded by Vilhauer, to approve Ordinance No. 16-04 as
presented. Motion carried.

Motion by Roby, seconded by Albertsen, authorizing the Police department to accept a reimbursement of grant
funds from the Department of Public Safety to hold two training events in 2016. Motion carried.

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #1a- March 21, 2016 Council Minutes


Motion by Mantey, seconded by Thorson, to approve the amendment to the agreement with IMS, Inc. for the
Pavement Management Study increasing the contract $29,822. Motion carried.

City Engineer Shane Waterman presented the tabulation of bids received for the 2016 Street Improvement Project.

Bids were opened at 10:00 AM on March 11, 2016 and are as follows: Koehl Excavating, LLC total bid $313,166.66;
Clausen Construction, Inc. total bid $345,977.49; J&J Earthworks, Inc. total bid $349,293.80 and Matthaei
Excavating, Inc. total bid $388,205.51. Motion by Vilhauer, seconded by Roby, to approve the bid from Koehl
Excavating, LLC in the amount of $313,166.66. Motion carried.

City Engineer Shane Waterman presented the tabulation of bids received for the 2016 Sidewalk Accessibility
Improvements. Bids were opened at 10:00 AM on March 11, 2016 and are as follows: Ti-Zack Concrete, Inc.
Schedule A & B and all alternates total bid $176,286.00 and Crestone Builders, Inc. Schedule A & B and all
alternates total bid $243,255.28. Motion by Albertsen, seconded by Mantey, to approve the bid from Ti-Zack
Concrete, Inc. in the amount of $176,286.00. Motion carried.

Motion by Danforth, seconded Roby, to adjourn until 7:00 PM on Monday, April 4, 2016. Motion carried.

The City of Watertown, South Dakota does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin,
sex, religion, age, or disability in employment or the provision of service.

Dated at Watertown, South Dakota, the 21 day of March, 2016.

ATTEST:
Rochelle Ebbers, CPA Steve Thorson
Finance Officer Mayor

Back To Top



ltem #lc- Ambulance Write-ofts

Approved:

Mayor

AMBULANCE MANAGEMENT

WRITE-OFFS / CREDIT BUREAU OR COURT

March 2016

Amount
689.15
2458.00
76.13
228.75
228.75
79.88
2262.00
655.40
705.25
290.94
644,55
346.35
809.30
1042.85
197.15
10714.45

Finance officer

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #1c- Ambulance Write-offs

Wade
Typewritten Text


Item #5-

AlIrco Lease

AIRPORT GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE WATERTOWN REGIONAL AIRPORT
AND AIRCO INC.

This Lease Agreement made this day April, 2016, by and between the Watertown Regional Airport,

located at 2416 Boeing Avenue, Watertown, South Dakota, 57201, hereinafter “LESSOR” and AirCo
Inc., 701 East Airport Drive, hereinafter “LESSEE,” and is subject to the following terms and

conditions:
1. Leased Premises.

LESSOR hereby leases to LESSEE the following described property, to wit;

A. CITY-OWNED AIRCRAFT RAMP SPACE CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 13,435
SQUARE FEET AT A RATE OF .05 CENTS PER SQFT;

B. LAND SPACE UPON WHICH AN AIRCRAFT HANGER BUILDING SITS CONSISTING
OF APPROXIMATELY 8,250 SQUARE FEET AT A RATE OF .15 CENTS PER SQFT;

C. CITY-OWNED PARKING LOT SPACE CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 33% OF
8,199 SQUARE FEET; RESULTING IN 2,337 SQUARE FEET AT A RATE OF .15
CENTS PER SQ FT. Lessee agrees that it has non-exclusive lease rights to the Parking Lot
Space and that such non-exclusivity results in a per square foot rent amount which is less
than full fair market value for this portion of the demised premises,

D. CITY-OWNED ROADWAY CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 1,522 SQUARE
FEET. Lessee agrees that it has non-exclusive lease ri ghts to the Roadway and that such non-
exclusivity results in a per square foot rent amount which is less than full fair market value
for this portion of the demised premises.

Term.

This Lease term shall be five (5) years from the date of its execution. LESSEE shall have the
option to renew the Lease for additional five (5) year term(s), which renewal shall be automatic
unless notice of termination has been provided as described herein. LESSEE must provide
notice to LESSOR of his intent to vacate the premises and terminate this Lease not more than
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of any five (5) year term,

Improvements.

In the event the LESSOR requires the demised premises for expansion or development of the
Airport, LESSOR reserves the right, on two (2) weeks notice, to relocate LESSEE if sufficient
space is available to accommodate LESSEE. In the event LESSOR requires the leased premises
for expansion or development, this Lease Agreement shall continue under the same terms and
conditions and such relocation shall not constitute a termination of this Lease Agreement. In the

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #5- Airco Lease


Use of Premises b LESSEE,
————="t1uises by LESSFE,

LESSEE shall have the right to use the leased premises primarily for the following listed
activities;

A. Storage of personally owned or Ieased aircraft and component parts;

B. Automobile parking only inside the hangar while the aircraft is in yse,

LESSEE shall have the right to use the leased premises for the purpose of storing any aircraft of
equipment owned, leased or under the direction and control of LESSEE, Sublessee, or thejr
employees, €Xcept as provided in Section 6, infra.

LESSEE has the right of ingress and cgress to the leased premises on City owned or leased
ground adjacent to the lease premises, LESSEE agrees to comply with any Federa] Aviation
Administration, State or Local security requirements pertaining to the Airport Operations Area in
effect during the term of this Leage. LESSEE shall be responsible for jts employees, vendors,

Rent wiil automatically increage by 2% (two percent) on Janyary 1%, 2017 and will be
automatically increaged by an additional 2% (two bercent) amount, on that same date, each year
thereafter.

Back To Top



Rent will be delinquent if not paid prior to the 10™ day of each month. Late or unpaid rent will
result in a ten-percent (10%) late charge.

Lessee payments to Lessor will be calculated by taking the expected yearly rate of all Leased
Premises and dividing by twelve (12), payment will be made monthly by ACH or similar

automatic withdrawal.

Construction and Maintenance of Leased Premises.

A. LESSEE shall immediately notify LESSOR of any required maintenance or repair of the
leased premises. No outside storage shall be allowed on the leased premises. LESSEE may
temporarily park aircraft directly in front of the hangar structure only upon the paved apron.
Temporary parking of aircraft shall be less than twenty-four (24) hours in any forty-eight (48)
hour period.

B. Trash and other wastes will be properly disposed of by the LESSEE, at LESSEE’s sole
expense, and the sanitary sewer shall not be used to dispose of toxic and hazardous materials or
chemicals. LESSEE specifically agrees to promptly remove any trash, waste or other debris from
the LESSOR’s premises and will not permit the accumulation or storage of any waste or any
other type of refuse to occur upon the leased premises.

C. Toxic and hazardous materials stored on the premises will be stored and disposed of
according to applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations.

Loss and Liability Over and Upon Leased Premises.

LESSEE shall keep and maintain an insurance policy in a minimum amount of coverage of One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) single limit liability for any one accident or occurrence. The
policy shall name LESSOR as an additional named insured.

A certificate covering conditions described shall be filed at the Watertown Municipal Airport
within ten (10) days from the date of this Agreement. Notice of certificate renewal is required
prior to policy expiration, and a new certificate shall be filed within fifteen (15) days.

LESSEE and LESSOR shall, during the term hereof, or any part hereof, hold each other harmless
and indemnify each other from any and all damages and demands that may result from
negligence of LESSEE or LESSOR, including specifically, but not limited to, personal injury and
property damage claims arising out of or incidental to the use, maintenance or operation by
LESSEE or LESSOR, or their respective employees or agents, of any of the structures,
appliances, equipment or operations referred to in this Agreement.

Remedies,

In the event of default on the part of either party in any of the obligations or covenants

Back To Top



E. LESSEE agrees that this Lease is subordinate to any agreements with the United States
Government necessary during time of national defense emergency.

F. LESSEE will abide by all City, State and Federal laws governing the use of said airport,
including policies and regulations adopted and as amended from hereafter by LESSOR or Airport
Board regarding LESSEE’s operations on airport premises.

12.  Choice of Law,
This Agreement is to be construed and governed under the laws of the State of South Dakota and

any disputes shall be resolved in the state court located in Codington County, South Dakota or
the U.8S. District Court for the State of South Dakota.

LESSEE: CITY OF WATERTOWN:
Authorized on Behalf of AirCo Inc. Steve Thorson, Mayor
ATTEST:

Rochelle M. Ebbers, CPA
Finance Officer

(SEAL)

Back To Top



ltem #6- Ordinance 16-05

ORDINANCE 16-05

An Ordinance Amending Zoning District Boundaries by Zoning Property West of 5%
Street Southeast C-3 Highway Commercial District

BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Watertown, upon examination of the Petition for Zoning of
property to the City of Watertown by owners, Petitioners, Dexter E. Forsberg, Gregory A.
Forsberg, Dardis J. Forsberg, Gregory A. Forsberg Il, and Garrett F. Forsberg, of the real property
legally described as:

Lots 6-15 Block 7 and all that portion of the Vacated alley lying within said Block 7 of the
plat entitled, “South Side Addition to Watertown’’; AND

Hanten’s Farm Outlot in South Side Addition to Watertown; AND

All that part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 6, Township 116 North, Range 52 West of
the 51" P.M., formerly known and described, before vacated, as Block 8 and 9 of South Side
Addition to Watertown, together with all vacated streets and alleys lying adjacent thereto,
Codington County, South Dakota.

which upon platting will be known as South Side Second Addition to the Municipality
of Watertown, Codington County, South Dakota,

that the zoning designation of said property, annexed in accordance with City Council Resolution
16-05, be established as C-3 Highway Commercial District pursuant to Watertown Revised
Ordinance §21.16; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the new zoning designation referenced above be extended
and applied to the centerline of the adjacent public right-of-ways.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the zoning map of the City of Watertown be so amended.
The above and foregoing Ordinance was moved for adoption by Alderperson

seconded by Alderperson , and upon voice vote motion carried, whereupon the
Mayor declared the Ordinance duly passed and adopted.

I certify that Ordinance 16-05 was published in the Watertown Public Opinion, the official newspaper
of said City, onthe ___ day of , 2016.

Rochelle M. Ebbers, CPA
First Reading: April 4, 2016
Second Reading: April 18, 2016
Published: April 23, 2016
Effective: May 12, 2016
City of Watertown
Attest:

Steve Thorson
Rochelle M. Ebbers, CPA Mayor
Finance Officer

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #6- Ordinance 16-05


Rezoning from I-1 to C-3 and 4th Street East Vacation 0 100 200 Feet
V|C|n|ty Map 1 inch = 200 feet

N
k- T

R
1018.6/STSE

(=5

(2]
=
=]=
(02)
= |
w
m

..1.' il @

5

I THIAVELSE

VR

___?',"

i

ERJIS

"\

Back To Top



Iltem #/7- Carnival Request

Shelly Ebbers

From: Wade Pengilly

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 7:44 AM
To: Shelly Ebbers

Subject: FW: Agenda Item - Carnival
FYI.

Wade Pengilly

Finance Officer 11

City of Watertown, South Dakota
(605) 882-6203 Ext. 18

From: Caitlin Voecks [mailto:caitlin@watertownsd.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 17, 2016 3:47 PM

To: Wade Pengilly <wpengilly@watertownsd.us>; Lori Marscheider <lmarscheider@watertownsd.us>
Subject: Agenda Item - Carnival

Good afternoon, Wade and Loril

Could you please add this request to the agenda for the next City Council meeting?

We are preparing for the Mighty Thomas Carnival to come to Watertown, and request permission to use the city lot at the corner of Kemp
Avenue and 3rd Street for this purpose. The carnival is available to come to Watertown Thursday, May 26 - Monday, May 30, 2016
(arrive on evening of Tuesday, May 24 and set up Wednesday, May 25).

We will sign the contract with The Mighty Thomas Carnival once we receive permission from the council to use the city lot. Please feel free
to contact me if you need any additional information. We can also provide you with a copy of the carnival's certificate of insurance when
the contract is signed.

Thank you for all of your assistance in bringing this family entertainment to the City of Watertown.

Megan had mentioned that scmeone from the engineering department had called inquiring about the dates of the carnival a couple of weeks ago
because of some planned road construction near that area and she is drawing a blank on who it was. Lori, could you please let everyone know the
dates?

Thank you both very much!

Cuaitlin Voecks

Director of Programming

Watertown Area Chamber of Commerce
p 605.886.5814

f 605.886.5957

www watertownsd.com

Like us on Facebook

The Watertown Area Chamber of Commerce respects your privacy. if you do not wish to receive future mailings or if you would like to change your e-mail address
in our database, please contact us at coc@watertownsd.com or call us at (605) 886-5814.

The Watertown Area Chamber of Commerce respects your privacy. If you do not wish to receive future mailings, or if you would like to change your e-mail address
in our database, please contact us at coc@watertownsd.com or call us at (605) 886-5814.

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #7- Carnival Request


Item #8- Transit Request

Watertown Area Transit, Inc.
Request for Funds
City of Watertown
March 25, 2016

On March 18, 2016, Watertown Area Transit applied for several items through the 2016 SD Dept. of
Transportation’s Capital Grant. As with all government funding, WATI needs to come up with a 20%
local match.

Following is a list of those items for which we need matching funds. We will/are seeking these funds
from several sources including the City of Watertown.

Request:

Up to $10,000 maximum (likely will be less-hoping it is $5,000)
The process was used in 2015. Pam K. had asked for up to $12,000 and we actually requested
$6,674 in the end.

We are anticipating the bus to cost in the neighborhood of $60,000 or $12,000 WATI share. The

ADA equipped van is expected to cost roughly $40,000 or $8,000 WATI share.

Funds needed for:

10 and 2 bus
ADA equipped Mini-van

Other items being purchased through same grant include

Radio and camera equipment that is necessary for the vehicles. We are doing fund raising for
these items.

Shah Software annual License Fee

Tires

Total of funds needed for local match are $27,000.

Why do we need these vehicles?

Since the beginning of the Fiscal Year, WATI has seen an increase of 16.5 percent in ridership.
Expanded routes and coverage areas including Medicaid supported trips where possible
Extended services to include all of Codington County

Partnership with PLHCS through March of 2017. Our medical trips alone have increased from
400 avg. per month to a high of 718 in Feb.

Partnership with other state entities to transport clients for medical related purposes.
Summer programs with local organizations (Bramble park Zoo, Park and Rec, etc...

We have updated fleet since 2011, but still have three older buses that will need to be replaced

or put in reserve.
State requires a transit of our size to have 2 buses in reserve. We have zero. We have at times
had all vehicles on the road.

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #8- Transit Request


Fundraising

WATI always tries to raise as much funds for the local match as possible. Our fund raising activities
include the following:

e Beta Delta “Night of Trivia”

® Transit Raffle for Redlin’ Print and other prizes

* Mailing and phone call campaign

e Pizza Ranch

e Country Dance

e Herberger’s coupon sales

e NE Auxiliary Vendor and Craft Fair Bake Sale

e Pizza Hut

e  Wine Pull event

e Restaurant Progressive Dinner

® Any other fundraisers we come up with. We have many ideas and rotate them every year to

keep things fresh.
e Change for Charity Auction
e WATI also solicits funds from donors who wish to remain anonymous.

Our employees as well as Board members participate in these events.

Back To Top



ltem #10- FD HMEP Grant

SOUTH DAKOTA OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
2015 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS (HMEP) GRANT SUBAWARD AGREEMENT

__ Federal Awarding Ag

~ USDOT Pipelin

Materials Safety Administra

State Awarding Agency
S.D. Office of Emergency

Management

_ State Project Officer

Autumn Stout

Phone No.

Address

(605)
773-3231

118 West Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501

Subrecipient Name

Watertown Fire & Rescue

Subrecipient DUNS No.
05986599

_ Subrecipient Contact
Scott Jongbloed

Subrecipient Award Amount

$8,000.00

_Project Description

 Aircraft Rescue Fire Fighting (ARFF) live burn trammg '

Subaward Start Date
10/1/2015

~ Subaward End Date
9/30/2015

_ Total Funds Obligated to Subrecipient (all projects)
$8,000.00

By accepting this award, you acknowledge that the terms of the following documents are incorporated into the terms

of your award:

1. South Dakota Office of Emergency Management 2015 HMEP Grant Subaward Terms & Conditions.
2. FY 2015 HMEP Grant Program Funding Opportunity Announcement

3. Special Conditions: (specify)

(SDOEM fills in this box when needed.)

SUB%ECI_PIE_N?,(T ORIZED OFFICIAL SIGNATURE

- DATE.

///J /f,&

Su BRECIPIENT AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

JS:‘\TI&{ Dol (A:L’(F' -:S-;r-r «Jom(sﬂfoﬂ()

DATE

1/ 2% [201Ly

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #10- FD HMEP Grant


Item #11- Airco Lease Addendum

THIRD ADDENDUM TO FIXED BASED OPERATOR OPERATING LEASE
BETWEEN CITY OF WATERTOWN
AND AIRCO INC.

The following is an amendment to the Fixed Based Operator Operating Lease (“FBO Lease”) between
the CITY OF WATERTOWN, (the “Lessor”) with its principal place of business at 23 Second Street NE,
PO Box 910, Watertown, South Dakota 57201-0910, and AIRCO INC., owned and operated by Scott and
Donna Thompson (“LESSEE”), with its principal place of business at 704 East Airport Drive, Watertown,
South Dakota, 57201.

WHEREAS Scott and Donna Thompson Living Trust is purchasing a City-Owned Aircraft Hangar
Building currently listed under “Site B” of the FBO Lease and a corresponding land lease for land
adjacent thereto;

WHEREAS the land purchase and corresponding land lease will affect the compensation of the current
FBO Lease requiring amendment;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions herein contained
and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree to amend the following sections of their
FBO Lcase as follows:

1. Section 1, LEASED PREMISES, shall be revised as follows:

Lessor and Lessee agree to remove Sections 1.f through 1.i., also known as “Site B” in its
entirety from the FBO Lease. Lessor and Lessee agree that all remaining references to
Site B throughout the FBO Lease shall be removed and shall not be considered as a part
of this FBO Lease; including Exhibit D to the FBO Lease.

2. Section 4, RENT AND USER FEES, shall be revised as to Site B as follows:
The following Leased Premises shall be removed from Exhibit D of the FBO Lease and LESSEE

is no longer responsible under this FBO Lease to pay LESSOR for use of the premises described
collectively as “Site B” and described as follows under Exhibit D:

Site B — Site g — Ramp Mx B (referred to in FBO Lease as “f” and in Exhibit D as “g™)
Site B — Site h — Hubbard Hanger  (referred to in FBO Lease as “g”and in Exhibit D as “h”)
Site B — Site i — Parking Lot C (referred to in FBO Lease as “h” and in Exhibit D as “i”)
Site B — Site j - Road Mx C (referred to in FBO Lease as “i” and in Exhibit D as “j™)

3. Section 4, RENT AND USER FEES, shall be revised as to Site A as follows:

LESSEE shall pay 75% of the lease amounts for “Site A” listed under “Year Five” of
Exhibit D for the year 2016 and 100% of the lease amounts for Site A for the year 2017
and thereafter until further amended.

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #11- Airco Lease Addendum


4. Section 4, RENT AND USER FEES, shall be revised as to User Charges as follows:

User Charges throughout the term of the FBO Lease will be based on the actual net gallons sold
each month.

LESSOR AND LESSEE, hereby acknowledge, affirm, and agree that they shall be bound by all terms of
the FBO Lease, and any revisions contained herein, and all amendments, assignments, and approvals of
assignments executed in connection therewith, and Scott and Donna Thompson acknowledge, in their
respective capacities, the continuing liability of the entity known as AirCo, Inc. after the execution of
this Third Addendum to the Fixed Based Operating Lease. In the event of any expressed conflict
between the provisions of this Addendum and the FBO Lease and prior executed amendments, the
provisions of this Addendum will govern and control. However, the provisions of this Addendum will
be so construed to give effect to the applicable provisions of the FBO Lease to the fullest extent
possible. Any further amendment must be in writing and executed by both Parties.

Dated this  day of April, 2016 at Watertown, South Dakota.

LESSEE: LESSOR:

Scott Thompson Steve Thorson

On Behalf of AirCo Inc. Mayor
ATTEST:

Donna Thompson
On Behalf of AirCo Inc.

Rochelle M. Ebbers, CPA
Finance Officer

(SEAL)

Back To Top



ltem #13- Landfill W*/:[‘-EW

SOUTH DAKOTAS RISING STRR

Request for City Council Action

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Shane Waterman, P.E., City Engineer

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2016

SUBJECT: Consideration of Bids for Landfill D Cell #6 Project #1605

Background: Houston Engineering Inc. (HEI) was contracted in the fall of 2013 to provide engineering
services to the City of Watertown for the Landfill Site. The services included engineering design of Cells
5 and 6, support with construction solicitation, and construction management and observation. Cell 5
construction began in the summer of 2013 and concluded in the summer of 2014. Concurrent with the
construction of Cell 5, design plans and a project manual were developed for Cell 6 with anticipated
construction schedule in the summer of 2016.

Cell 6 is located in the north eastern corner of the landfill facility. A storm water culvert currently exists
in the southeast area of Cell 6 and penetrates the perimeter berm to conduct the water to an adjacent
sedimentation basin. The design of Cell 6 identified the potential need for some additional drainage
features which were included in the bid form within Alternate #1. The alternate work may be
eliminated if the testing an observations of the soils in the adjacent cell are determined to be non-water
bearing.

The City received 10 bids for the project on March 23. The engineer’s estimate was $879,538.50 (base)
and $149,212.00 (alt. 1) for a total of $1,028,750.50. The low bid in the amount of $993,853.33 (base)
and $148,604.50 (alt. 1) for a total of $1,142,457.83, approximately 11% above the estimated costs, was
submitted by Bates Construction of Twin Brooks, SD. The other nine bids ranged from $1,177,095.62
(total) to $1,828,158.00 (total). Bates Construction has successfully completed a previous project at
the Landfill facility and is recommended by HEI.

The total project costs including construction, testing, observation and construction administration
services is $1,209,357.13 while the preliminary budget was $1,083,060. However, the original project
budget didn’t include all of the work scheduled within bid Alternate #1 ($149,212). Although the
estimated project budget was exceeded, adequate funds are available in Solid Waste Department to
cover the costs. HEI and City Staff recommend award of the project.

Recommendation: Award contract of the Base Bid and Alternate #1 for Project #1605 to Bates
Construction of Twin Brooks, SD in the amount of $1,142,457.83.

Council Action Requested:
Motion to Approve.

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #13- Landfill Cell 6 Bids


Mayor’s Comments:

Back To Top



CITY OF WATERTOWN
LANDFILL D CELL #6 - BID RETURNS
Watertown Regional Landfill
Watertown, South Dakota

HEI PROJECT NO: 7716-008 Average from Cell 5 Engineers Estimate Bates Construction Foothills Contracting Rounds Construction JR Ferche Clausen Construction
Contract

No. Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
1 Mobilization LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.00 $88,244.00 $88,244.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $58,295.48 $58,295.48
2 Water for Dust Control Mgal 2,000 $3.63 $1.00 $2,000.00 5.00 10,000.00 $0.10 $200.00 $1.50 $3,000.00 $0.01 $20.00 $2.50 $5,000.00
3 Salvage Containment Fence LF 1,145 $2.78 $3.00 $3,435.00 2.65 3,034.25 $2.41 $2,759.45 $10.00 $11,450.00 $2.70 $3,091.50 $2.41 $2,759.45
4 Remove Existing Silt Fence LF 1,640 $0.55 $1.00 $1,640.00 0.55 902.00 $0.65 $1,066.00 $1.00 $1,640.00 $0.50 $820.00 $0.50 $820.00
5 Demo & Remove Existing Storm Piping LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 $3,675.00 $3,675.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $3,605.00 $3,605.00
6 Temporary Pumping LS 1 $1,875.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
7 Test Pit Excavation HR 40 $125.00 $175.00 $7,000.00 110.00 4,400.00 $300.00 $12,000.00 $85.00 $3,400.00 $150.00 $6,000.00 $100.00 $4,000.00
8 Common Excavation (CV) (P) CcY 167,036 $1.79 $2.00[ $334,072.00 2.25 375,831.00 $2.50| $417,590.00 $3.00/ $501,108.00 $2.40| $400,886.40 $3.58| $597,988.88
9 Subgrade Correction (CV) CcY 1,500 $2.16 $3.00 $4,500.00 2.70 4,050.00 $3.00 $4,500.00 $3.00 $4,500.00 $2.40 $3,600.00 $2.00 $3,000.00
10 Geocomposite Drainage Layer SY 3,352 $9.00 $11.00 $36,872.00 13.89 46,559.28 $9.76 $32,715.52 $6.00 $20,112.00 $14.00 $46,928.00 $12.58 $42,168.16
11 Dewatering Trench & Piping LF 240 $17.94 $20.00 $4,800.00 16.00 3,840.00 $33.03 $7,927.20 $22.00 $5,280.00 $50.00 $12,000.00 $32.40 $7,776.00
12 Leachate Collection Trench LF 915 $36.78 $36.00 $32,940.00 40.50 37,057.50 $72.41 $66,255.15 $48.00 $43,920.00 $92.00 $84,180.00 $71.03 $64,992.45
13 Leachate Sideslope Cleanout w/Support Structure EA 1 $1,725.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 $10,553.51 $10,553.51 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $10,352.49 $10,352.49
14 Buffer Layer (In-Place) (P) CcY 1,117 $1.91 $3.00 $3,351.00 2.00 2,234.00 $1.00 $1,117.00 $3.00 $3,351.00 $12.40 $13,850.80 $1.75 $1,954.75
15 Re-Compacted Soil Barrier Layer (CV) (P) CcY 22,620 $1.86 $2.00 $45,240.00 2.10 47,502.00 $1.50 $33,930.00 $3.00 $67,860.00 $4.50[ $101,790.00 $2.00 $45,240.00
16 Sand Drainage Layer (In-Place) (P) CcY 12,974 $21.95 $17.00| $220,558.00 20.35 264,020.90 $15.25| $197,853.50 $22.00| $285,428.00 $18.90| $245,208.60 $16.80[ $217,963.20
17 Phase Separation Berm LF 250 $7.50 $23.00 $5,750.00 14.00 3,500.00 $2.00 $500.00 $5.00 $1,250.00 $95.00 $23,750.00 $13.00 $3,250.00
18 Gravel Surfacing TON 3,509 $17.00 $59,653.00 13.60 47,722.40 $12.00 $42,108.00 $10.25 $35,967.25 $15.00 $52,635.00 $14.50 $50,880.50
19 18" RCP Culvert/Stormsewer LF 211 $50.00 $10,550.00 32.00 6,752.00 $44.02 $9,288.22 $48.43 $10,218.73 $55.00 $11,605.00 $43.18 $9,110.98
20 36" RCP Culvert/Stormsewer LF 75 $100.00 $7,500.00 105.00 7,875.00 $115.51 $8,663.25 $127.06 $9,529.50 $125.00 $9,375.00 $113.31 $8,498.25
21 18" RCP Flared End EA 1 $900.00 $900.00 660.00 660.00 $622.09 $622.09 $684.60 $684.60 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $610.24 $610.24
22 36" RCP Flared End EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 1,050.00 1,050.00 $945.81 $945.81 $1,040.55 $1,040.55 $1,900.00 $1,900.00 $927.80 $927.80
24 48" Stormwater CB/MH wi/casting EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 $3,938.81 $3,938.81 $4,333.35 $4,333.35 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,863.79 $3,863.79
25 60" Stormwater CB/MH w/casting EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 $5,106.96 $5,106.96 $5,351.00 $5,351.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $5,009.68 $5,009.68
26 Silt Fence LF 6,515 $3.48 $2.50 $16,287.50 2.30 14,984.50 $3.25 $21,173.75 $2.06 $13,420.90 $2.20 $14,333.00 $2.00 $13,030.00
27 Erosion Control Blanket - Straw SY 250 $3.17 $2.00 $500.00 2.00 500.00 $2.50 $625.00 $1.55 $387.50 $2.00 $500.00 $1.50 $375.00
28 12" wattles LF 100 $9.18 $5.50 $550.00 3.50 350.00 $5.00 $500.00 $3.09 $309.00 $5.00 $500.00 $3.00 $300.00
29 Rip-rap (SDDOT Class B) CcY 40 $37.50 $85.00 $3,400.00 46.50 1,860.00 $46.00 $1,840.00 $55.00 $2,200.00 $75.00 $3,000.00 $36.00 $1,440.00
30 Install Salvaged 10ft Containment Fence LF 1,145 $8.24 $8.00 $9,160.00 10.70 12,251.50 $9.96 $11,404.20 $10.00 $11,450.00 $11.00 $12,595.00 $9.96 $11,404.20
31 Install New 10ft Containment Fence LF 930 $16.00 $14,880.00 23.90 22,227.00 $21.99 $20,450.70 $15.00 $13,950.00 $25.00 $23,250.00 $21.99 $20,450.70
32 Seeding, Mulch, Fertilizer & Disk Anchoring AC 14.00 $1,298.00 $1,000.00 $14,000.00 835.00 11,690.00 $1,250.00 $17,500.00 $761.25 $10,657.50 $800.00 $11,200.00 $725.00 $10,150.00
TOTAL| $879,538.50 993,853.33 $1,026,053.12 $1,133,798.88 $1,176,518.30 1,207,217.00

Bid Alternative #1 Additional work added as part of Final Plan Development (not captured in original estimate)  $118,603.00

1 Common Excavation (CV) (P) CcY 2,211 $2.00 $4,422.00 1.50 3,316.50 $2.50 $5,527.50 $3.00 $6,633.00 $4.50 $9,949.50 $3.58 $7,915.38
2 Geocomposite Drainage Layer SY 6,634 $11.00 $72,974.00 10.70 70,983.80 $8.94 $59,307.96 $6.00 $39,804.00 $13.00 $86,242.00 $9.21 $61,099.14
3 Dewatering Trench & Piping LF 872 $20.00 $17,440.00 16.00 13,952.00 $33.03 $28,802.16 $22.00 $19,184.00 $50.00 $43,600.00 $32.40 $28,252.80
4 Dewatering Pipe Berm Penetration LF 260 $30.00 $7,800.00 47.00 12,220.00 $61.95 $16,107.00 $68.25 $17,745.00 $50.00 $13,000.00 $76.16 $19,801.60
5 Buffer Layer (In-Place) (P) CcY 2,211 $3.00 $6,633.00 2.00 4,422.00 $1.00 $2,211.00 $3.00 $6,633.00 $12.40 $27,416.40 $1.75 $3,869.25
6 Dewatering System Lift Station MH EA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 8,600.00 8,600.00 $6,922.86 $6,922.86 $7,665.00 $7,665.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $6,791.00 $6,791.00
7 Dewatering System Pump, Hardware & Controls LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 23,780.00 23,780.00 $19,587.12 $19,587.12 $21,630.00 $21,630.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $19,214.03 $19,214.03
8 Electrical Service to Dewatering System LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 $8,127.00 $8,127.00 $9,030.00 $9,030.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $7,972.20 $7,972.20
9 Silt Fence LF 120 $2.50 $300.00 2.30 276.00 $3.25 $390.00 $2.10 $252.00 $2.00 $240.00 $2.00 $240.00
10 Rip-rap (SDDOT Class B) CcY 5 $85.00 $425.00 60.00 300.00 $46.00 $230.00 $75.00 $375.00 $75.00 $375.00 $36.00 $180.00
11 Salvage Containment Fence LF 120 $3.00 $360.00 3.60 432.00 $3.41 $409.20 $10.00 $1,200.00 $4.00 $480.00 $3.41 $409.20
12 Install Salvaged Containment Fence LF 120 $8.00 $960.00 12.00 1,440.00 $10.96 $1,315.20 $15.00 $1,800.00 $13.00 $1,560.00 $10.96 $1,315.20
13 Gravel Surfacing TON 164 $17.00 $2,788.00 13.60 2,230.40 $12.00 $1,968.00 $11.00 $1,804.00 $15.00 $2,460.00 $14.50 $2,378.00
14 Seeding, Mulch, Fertilizer & Disk Anchoring AC 0.11 $1,000.00 $110.00 1,380.00 151.80 $1,250.00 $137.50 $1,260.00 $138.60 $2,000.00 $220.00 $1,200.00 $132.00
TOTAL| $149,212.00 148,604.50 $151,042.50 $133,893.60 $228,042.90 159,569.80
Additional Cost for Pumping System (not captured in original estimate) $47,743.00 $55,930.20 $55,193.88 $61,639.60 $60,835.00 $58,433.23

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST W/ALT

$1,028,750.50

$1,142,457.83

$1,177,095.62

H:\Maple Grove\JBN\7716-008 WRLF Cell 6 Design & Stormwater Analysis\Construction Management\00_Bidding\02_Bid Returns\20160325_WRLF_Cell 6 Bid Returns.xls

$1,267,692.48

$1,404,561.20

$1,366,786.80

Back To Top




HEI PROJECT NO: 7716-008

CITY OF WATERTOWN
LANDFILL D CELL #6 - BID RETURNS
Watertown Regional Landfill
Watertown, South Dakota

Average from Cell 5

Engineers Estimate

Doboszenski & Sons

Midwest Contracting

Veit & Company

Quam Construction

Rachel Contracting

Contract

No. Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
1 Mobilization LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00{ $120,000.00| $120,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00{ $157,633.54| $157,633.54 $45,000.00 $45,000.00( $233,729.75| $233,729.75
2 Water for Dust Control Mgal 2,000 $3.63 $1.00 $2,000.00 $15.00 $30,000.00 $8.00 $16,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $22.25 $44,500.00 $35.00 $70,000.00
3 Salvage Containment Fence LF 1,145 $2.78 $3.00 $3,435.00 $6.00 $6,870.00 $2.40 $2,748.00 $2.70 $3,091.50 $4.75 $5,438.75 $5.50 $6,297.50
4 Remove Existing Silt Fence LF 1,640 $0.55 $1.00 $1,640.00 $1.00 $1,640.00 $0.60 $984.00 $1.10 $1,804.00 $1.00 $1,640.00 $0.90 $1,476.00
5 Demo & Remove Existing Storm Piping LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $4,260.00 $4,260.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
6 Temporary Pumping LS 1 $1,875.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $895.00 $895.00 $13,300.00 $13,300.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
7 Test Pit Excavation HR 40 $125.00 $175.00 $7,000.00 $200.00 $8,000.00 $150.00 $6,000.00 $430.00 $17,200.00 $185.00 $7,400.00 $400.00 $16,000.00
8 Common Excavation (CV) (P) CcY 167,036 $1.79 $2.00[ $334,072.00 $2.75] $459,349.00 $3.40[ $567,922.40 $3.30[ $551,218.80 $3.55[ $592,977.80 $3.75] $626,385.00
9 Subgrade Correction (CV) CcY 1,500 $2.16 $3.00 $4,500.00 $3.00 $4,500.00 $4.40 $6,600.00 $5.20 $7,800.00 $5.15 $7,725.00 $10.00 $15,000.00
10 Geocomposite Drainage Layer SY 3,352 $9.00 $11.00 $36,872.00 $11.00 $36,872.00 $13.00 $43,576.00 $12.20 $40,894.40 $12.60 $42,235.20 $12.00 $40,224.00
11 Dewatering Trench & Piping LF 240 $17.94 $20.00 $4,800.00 $15.00 $3,600.00 $11.00 $2,640.00 $18.00 $4,320.00 $37.65 $9,036.00 $25.00 $6,000.00
12 Leachate Collection Trench LF 915 $36.78 $36.00 $32,940.00 $90.00 $82,350.00 $44.00 $40,260.00 $49.40 $45,201.00 $43.00 $39,345.00 $65.00 $59,475.00
13 Leachate Sideslope Cleanout w/Support Structure EA 1 $1,725.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,345.00 $2,345.00 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 $10,200.00 $10,200.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
14 Buffer Layer (In-Place) (P) CcY 1,117 $1.91 $3.00 $3,351.00 $6.00 $6,702.00 $3.20 $3,574.40 $2.10 $2,345.70 $5.40 $6,031.80 $9.00 $10,053.00
15 Re-Compacted Soil Barrier Layer (CV) (P) CcY 22,620 $1.86 $2.00 $45,240.00 $4.00 $90,480.00 $3.40 $76,908.00 $4.30 $97,266.00 $3.80 $85,956.00 $4.50[ $101,790.00
16 Sand Drainage Layer (In-Place) (P) CcY 12,974 $21.95 $17.00| $220,558.00 $17.50| $227,045.00 $23.00| $298,402.00 $19.80| $256,885.20 $28.00] $363,272.00 $19.00| $246,506.00
17 Phase Separation Berm LF 250 $7.50 $23.00 $5,750.00 $25.00 $6,250.00 $11.00 $2,750.00 $19.00 $4,750.00 $17.50 $4,375.00 $40.00 $10,000.00
18 Gravel Surfacing TON 3,509 $17.00 $59,653.00 $12.00 $42,108.00 $12.00 $42,108.00 $14.00 $49,126.00 $14.00 $49,126.00 $17.00 $59,653.00
19 18" RCP Culvert/Stormsewer LF 211 $50.00 $10,550.00 $60.00 $12,660.00 $31.00 $6,541.00 $44.80 $9,452.80 $50.00 $10,550.00 $45.00 $9,495.00
20 36" RCP Culvert/Stormsewer LF 75 $100.00 $7,500.00 $150.00 $11,250.00 $89.00 $6,675.00 $114.00 $8,550.00 $105.00 $7,875.00 $110.00 $8,250.00
21 18" RCP Flared End EA 1 $900.00 $900.00 $850.00 $850.00 $425.00 $425.00 $518.00 $518.00 $730.00 $730.00 $800.00 $800.00
22 36" RCP Flared End EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $800.00 $800.00 $902.00 $902.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00
24 48" Stormwater CB/MH wi/casting EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,450.00 $3,450.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
25 60" Stormwater CB/MH w/casting EA 1 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $4,850.00 $4,850.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00
26 Silt Fence LF 6,515 $3.48 $2.50 $16,287.50 $2.12|  $13,811.80 $2.00 $13,030.00 $2.40 $15,636.00 $2.25 $14,658.75 $2.00 $13,030.00
27 Erosion Control Blanket - Straw SY 250 $3.17 $2.00 $500.00 $1.75 $437.50 $1.50 $375.00 $1.80 $450.00 $1.65 $412.50 $1.50 $375.00
28 12" wattles LF 100 $9.18 $5.50 $550.00 $4.00 $400.00 $3.00 $300.00 $3.70 $370.00 $3.34 $334.00 $3.00 $300.00
29 Rip-rap (SDDOT Class B) CcY 40 $37.50 $85.00 $3,400.00 $90.00 $3,600.00 $58.00 $2,320.00 $51.00 $2,040.00 $70.00 $2,800.00 $110.00 $4,400.00
30 Install Salvaged 10ft Containment Fence LF 1,145 $8.24 $8.00 $9,160.00 $22.00 $25,190.00 $10.00 $11,450.00 $11.10 $12,709.50 $11.00 $12,595.00 $20.00 $22,900.00
31 Install New 10ft Containment Fence LF 930 $16.00 $14,880.00 $31.00 $28,830.00 $22.00 $20,460.00 $24.50 $22,785.00 $24.50 $22,785.00 $30.00 $27,900.00
32 Seeding, Mulch, Fertilizer & Disk Anchoring AC 14.00 $1,298.00 $1,000.00 $14,000.00 $800.00 $11,200.00 $725.00 $10,150.00 $884.00 $12,376.00 $806.00 $11,284.00 $750.00 $10,500.00
TOTAL| $879,538.50 $1,254,395.30 $1,256,038.80 $1,356,625.44 $1,417,442.80 $1,635,639.25

Bid Alternative #1 Additional work added as part of Final Plan Development (not captured in original estimate)  $118,603.00

1 Common Excavation (CV) (P) CcY 2,211 $2.00 $4,422.00 $6.00 $13,266.00 $3.95 $8,733.45 $3.10 $6,854.10 $10.70 $23,657.70 $3.75 $8,291.25
2 Geocomposite Drainage Layer SY 6,634 $11.00 $72,974.00 $10.00 $66,340.00 $10.00 $66,340.00 $11.80 $78,281.20 $10.00 $66,340.00 $12.00 $79,608.00
3 Dewatering Trench & Piping LF 872 $20.00 $17,440.00 $30.00 $26,160.00 $14.90 $12,992.80 $17.70 $15,434.40 $58.00 $50,576.00 $25.00 $21,800.00
4 Dewatering Pipe Berm Penetration LF 260 $30.00 $7,800.00 $30.00 $7,800.00 $29.00 $7,540.00 $108.00 $28,080.00 $44.00 $11,440.00 $45.00 $11,700.00
5 Buffer Layer (In-Place) (P) CcY 2,211 $3.00 $6,633.00 $4.00 $8,844.00 $4.89 $10,811.79 $3.20 $7,075.20 $10.00 $22,110.00 $9.00 $19,899.00
6 Dewatering System Lift Station MH EA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $4,700.00 $4,700.00 $20,575.00 $20,575.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
7 Dewatering System Pump, Hardware & Controls LS 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $27,000.00 $27,000.00 $28,500.00 $28,500.00
8 Electrical Service to Dewatering System LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $6,675.00 $6,675.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00
9 Silt Fence LF 120 $2.50 $300.00 $2.50 $300.00 $2.00 $240.00 $2.40 $288.00 $2.25 $270.00 $2.00 $240.00
10 Rip-rap (SDDOT Class B) CcY 5 $85.00 $425.00 $200.00 $1,000.00 $59.00 $295.00 $104.00 $520.00 $56.00 $280.00 $110.00 $550.00
11 Salvage Containment Fence LF 120 $3.00 $360.00 $6.00 $720.00 $3.40 $408.00 $3.80 $456.00 $3.80 $456.00 $5.50 $660.00
12 Install Salvaged Containment Fence LF 120 $8.00 $960.00 $22.00 $2,640.00 $11.00 $1,320.00 $12.20 $1,464.00 $12.25 $1,470.00 $20.00 $2,400.00
13 Gravel Surfacing TON 164 $17.00 $2,788.00 $20.00 $3,280.00 $14.00 $2,296.00 $13.80 $2,263.20 $14.00 $2,296.00 $17.00 $2,788.00
14 Seeding, Mulch, Fertilizer & Disk Anchoring AC 0.11 $1,000.00 $110.00 $1,350.00 $148.50 $1,200.00 $132.00 $1,464.00 $161.04 $806.00 $88.66 $750.00 $82.50
TOTAL| $149,212.00 $178,498.50 $139,109.04 $173,777.14 $233,234.36 $192,518.75
Additional Cost for Pumping System (not captured in original estimate) $47,743.00 $63,888.50 $40,231.00 $66,132.24 $70,550.66 $62,920.50

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST W/ALT

$1,028,750.50

$1,432,893.80

$1,395,147.84

H:\Maple Grove\JBN\7716-008 WRLF Cell 6 Design & Stormwater Analysis\Construction Management\00_Bidding\02_Bid Returns\20160325_WRLF_Cell 6 Bid Returns.xls

$1,530,402.58

$1,650,677.16

$1,828,158.00

Back To Top




AN
tom #14- Projct N WX TERTOWN

SOUTH DAKOTAS RISING STWR

Request for City Council Action

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Shane Waterman, P.E., City Engineer

MEETING DATE: April 4, 2016

SUBJECT: Consideration of Bids for Asphalt Concrete Maintenance Work, Project
#1614

Background: On March 24, 2016 six bids were opened for Asphalt Concrete Maintenance Work, Project
#1614. The work was separated into four schedules with the following results:

Schedule A: Seal Coat (240,000 SY) Three bids were received for Seal Coat work. The Road Guy Const
Co Inc. of Yankton had the low bid of $259,880.00, which was 4% lower than the Engineer’s Estimate of
$270,400.00. This company successfully completed the seal coat work in 2015. The other two bids were
$276,990.00 and $364,530.00

Schedule B: Milling and Asphalt Concrete Mat Construction (16,000 SY mill & 7,500 Tons overlay) One
bid was received for Milling and Overlay from McLaughlin & Schulz in the amount of $648,530. This is
8% below the estimate of $705,005. McLaughlin &Schulz has completed this annual project for many
years in the past.

Schedule C: Crack Sealing (34,000 Ibs) Three bids were received for Crack Sealing. ASTECH Corp. of St.
Cloud, MN had the low bid of $47,260, which was 7% below the $51,000 estimate. The two other bids
were $51,000 and $60,520. ASTECH has not done work for the City of Watertown in the past, so
references will be checked before the Council meeting.

Schedule D: Micro Surfacing (20,000 SY) Only one bid of $99,379.00 for Micro Surfacing was received
from ASTECH Corp. of St. Cloud, MN. This amount is twice the estimate and budget of $50,000.

Recommendation: Award contracts for Project #1614 to the low bidders for each schedule, except
reject the bid for Schedule D: Micro Surfacing. With the exception of Micro Surfacing, the budget is
sufficient to complete all of the work.

Council Action Requested:

1. Motion to Award a contract for Project #1614 Schedule A: Seal Coat to The Road Guy Const Co Inc.
in the amount of $259,880.00.

2. Motion to Award a contract for Project #1614 Schedule B: Milling and Asphalt Concrete Mat
Construction to McLaughlin & Schulz Inc. in the amount of $648,530.00.

3. Motion to Award a contract for Project #1614 Schedule C: Crack Sealing to ASTECH Corp. in the
amount of $47,260.00.

4. Motion to reject the only bid for Micro Surfacing.

Mayor’s Comments:

Back To Top


Wade
Typewritten Text
Item #14- Project 1614 Bids


Bid Tabulation Sheet The Road Guy Constr. Co. Ind. Topkote Inc. ASTECHCo Highway Improvement Inc. Roadway Services Inc. cLilghlin & Schulz Inc.
2016 ASPHALT CONCRETE MAINTENANCE WORK Engineer's Estimate 3206 E Hwy 50 43439 SD Hwy 50 PO Box 1025 PO Box 1803 ox B452 PO Box 201
Project No. 1614 Contractor Yankton SD 57078 Yankton SD 57078 St. Cloud MN &53 Sioux Falls SD 57101 Fargo ND 58107 Marshall NBR58
City of Watertown, South Dakota Ph: 605-665-4468 Ph: 605-665-8106 Ph: 320-363-8500 605-335-0786 Ph: 701-293-1555 PH: 507-532-6550
Thursday, March 24, 20 Fax: 605-665-1799 Fax: 605-665-3293 Fax: 320-36338 605-335-0315 Fax: 701-237-0233 Fax: 507-532-9577
BID SCHEDULE A: Seal Coat
ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM UNIT ITEM
No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE PRICE PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL PRICE TOTAL
Al Roadway Seal Coat, City-Supplied Chips 75,000 S.Y $ 097 $ 72,750.00 $ 0.94| $ 70,500.00 $ 1{02 $6,500.00 $ 112 $ 84,00q.@0 -1 % $ -1 % 1 $ -1 $ -
A2 Roadway Seal Coat, Contractor-Supplied Chips 160360 $ 121 $ 193,600j00 $ 1.1 $ 185,600.0 $ 313 196,800.0 171 $ 273,600 $ -l$ $ -1 % $ -1 $ -
A3 Parking Lot Seal Coat, Contractor-Supplied Chips 03.8.Y. $ 135 $ 4,050(a® 126 $ 3,780.00 $ 123 $ 3,690.00 $ 2131 $6,930.09 $ 10 $ - $ -l % - S -1 $
SCHEDULE A TOTAL BID $ 270,400.00 $ 259,880.00 $ 276,990.00 $ 364,530.00 $ = $ = $ °
BID SCHEDULE B: Milling and Asphalt Concrete Mat Construction
ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED
No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE
B1 Milling, 1" Depth 46,000 S.Y. $ 150 $ 69,0000 $ -1 % $ - % 1 % -1 s 4% -0 s -l % - $ 1.00 $ 46,000.p0
B2  |Tack Coat and Flush Seal, Furnished and In-Place 00605.Y. $ 025 $ 15,000"00 $ -l % $ -8 108 -8 -1 $ -1 S -1$ $ 0.24 $ 14,400.p0
B3  |AC Mix, Furnished and In-Place, Roadway 7,175 Tons $ 75.00 538,125.%0 $ -1 s -l % - ® -l % $ -1 $ $ -1 % 1 $ 74.00 $ 530,950.0D
B4  |AC Mix, Furnished and In-Place, Parking Lot 110 Tons| $ 83.00 9,130.p0 $ -0 % -0$ - % -1 % - S -1 $ $ -1 % $ 88.00 $ 9,680.70
B5 |Adjustment of Sewer Manhole Lids 60 Each $ 5000| $ 27,000.9dp $ 3$ -1 % $ $ 1 $ -1 $ - $ - % -l % 350.p8 21,000.0(
B6  |Adjustment of Water Valve Boxes 100 Each $ 5000| $ 45,000.dp $ 3$ -1 % $ $ 1 $ - % - -l % 250.p% 25,000.0(
B7  |Adjustment of Gas Valve Boxes 10 Each $ 175.00, $ 1,750.00 $ -0 % -l $ - S -l % $ -1 $ $ -1 % 1 $ 150.00f $ 1,500.9p
SCHEDULE B TOTAL BID $ 705,005.00 $ = $ = $ = $ ° $ = $ 648,530.00
BID SCHEDULE C: Crack Sealing
ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED
No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE
C1l Crack Sealing 34,000 Ibs $ 150 $ 51,000100 $ - % $ -1 $ 139 $ 4HB020| $ 1.5p $ 51,0000 $ 1.78 $ 60,520.00 $ $ -
SCHEDULE C TOTAL BID $ 51,000.00 $ = $ o $ 47,260.00 $ 51,000.00 $ 60,520.00 $ o
BID SCHEDULE D: Micro Surfacing
ITEM ITEM ESTIMATED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED UNIT EXTENDED
No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE
D1 |Mobilization 1LS. | $ 1000000 $ 10,000{00 $ -l s |18 - |$ 155000p $ 1550000 $ -8 1 s -8 - s - |8 -
D2 |micro-Surfacing Polymer Modified As Specified Ty 22,514 S.Y. $ 130 $ 29,2682 $ 1S $ L3 300 3 $R.00| $ 13 -$ 13 $ -3
D3 |Remove Pavement Marking, 4” or Equivalent 9,100 Feet | $ 015 $ 1,365.0 $ -l s $ S 0.60 $ ,460.00] $ | 8 -$ -1 8 $ -1 8
D4 |Remove Pavement Marking, Arrow 40 Each | $ 20.0p $ 80000 $ -1l s $ -1 s 60.0 $ 24 $ -8 $ -1 8 $ -l s -
D5 |Traffic Control, Itemized 3,477 Units | $ 20p $ 6,984 $ -l s $ -l s 1.00 $ 3,477.00) $ 1 % - s -1 8 $ -l 8
D6 Traffic Control Miscellaneous 1L.S. $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000{00 $ - $ - $ - $ 5,000.00 $ 5,000(00 $ - $ $ - $ 7| $ - $ -
SCHEDULE D TOTAL BID $ 50,387.20 $ = $ © $ 99,379.00 $ = $ = $ ©
Remarks & Corrections
Bid Assurance 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond 10% Bid Bond

Back To Top



	00- 04.04.2016_CM_Agenda
	01a- 03.21.2016_CM_Minutes
	01c- Ambulance Write offs
	05- Airport Lease
	06a- South Side 2 Add. CC Ord 16-05 (zone) -160328
	06b- South Side 2 Add Vicinity Map
	07- Carnival request
	08- Watertown Area Transit Request for Funds 032516
	10- FD Grant
	11- Airco Addendum
	13a- 1605 RCA Award
	13b- WRLF_Cell 6 Bid Returns
	14a- 1614 RCA Award
	14b- 1614 Bid Tab

	Button1: 
	Button2: 
	Button3: 


